CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 1295
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, Novenber 13, 1984
Concer ni ng

CANADI AN NATI ONAL RAI LWAY COVPANY
(CN Rai |l Division)

and

CANADI AN BROTHERHOOD OF RAI LVWAY,
TRANSPORT AND GENERAL WORKERS

DI SPUTE:

Appeal of dism ssal of M. E. R Punmphrey, Hostler, MacM Il an Yard
Moti ve Power Shop, Toronto.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

On Cctober 21, 1983, M. Punphrey was found drinking beer in the
parking | ot of the Motive Power Shop at MacM Il an Yard during his
shift. During the investigation of this incident, M. Punphrey has
admitted to drinking beer while on duty. The Conpany subsequently

di smi ssed M. Punphrey for consunption of alcoholic beverage while on
duty as a Hostler at MacM Il an Yard Mdtive Power Shop on the 1600 -
2400 hours shift, October 21, 1983 in violation of Rule 26 of the

Rul es and Regul ations to be observed by all enployees in the Mtive
Power and Car Shops.

The Brotherhood contends that the dism ssal of M. Punphrey was too
severe. The Conpany deni es the Brotherhood contention.

FOR THE BROTHERHOOD: FOR THE COMPANY:
(SGD.) TOM McGRATH (SG.) D. C. FRALEIGH
Nat i onal Vi ce-President Assi st ant Vi ce-President

Labour Rel ati ons

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

W W WIson - Manager Labour Rel ations, CNR, Montreal

S. A. MacDougal d - Labour Relations O ficer, CNR, Montreal

J. Dunn - Labour Relations Oficer, CNR Toronto

H. Kl assen - Administration Oficer, MacMIIlan Yard,
Motive Power, CNR, Toronto

D. Wlie - Foreman, MacM Il an Yard, Motive Power, CNR,
Toronto

D. Syl vester - Foreman, MacM Il an Yard, Motive Power, CNR,
Toront o

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

T. N. Stol - Representative, CBRT&GW Don MIIs



A. M| off - Local Chairman, CBRT&GW Richnond Hil
E. R Punphrey - Gievor, Toronto

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The grievor, M. E. R Punphery, admts he was (and continues to be)
an alcoholic at the tine he was caught (along with his assistant)
drinki ng beer in the parking |lot of the Mdtive Power Shop at

MacM | | and Yard during his shift.

This incident pronpted the grievor to seek the assistance of an

O ficial of Alcoholics Anonynous who referred M. Punphrey to a
treatment progranmme at the Addiction Research Foundation, Toronto.
The grievor has denonstrated that he has nade great strides in
overcom ng his al coholic habit as was evidenced by his record of
perfect attendance with his new enployer. The grievor continues to
attend the activities of the AA and takes an active role in the
rehabilitation of others afflicted with a Iike problem He concedes
he must continue to attend the aa "in order to remain sober”.

The conpany has denobnstrated that an enpl oyee perform ng hostler
functions who consunes intoxicants during his tour of duty represen a
danger to his own safety and that of his coll eagues who work in the
same vicinity. M. Punphrey is required to operate |oconotive
engines within the yard while taking themto and fromthe repair shop
for mai ntenance M. Punphrey acknow edged the risks he had assuned
whi l e drinking an al coholic beverage during the course of his shift.
In short, no one questioned that the grievor's action nerited a
severe disciplinary response on the enployer's part.

The only issue for ne to decide was whether, in the circunstances,
di scharge was the only reasonabl e response.

In this regard, the grievor has approxi mately seven years seniority
with a relatively satisfactory disciplinary record. He has
denonstrated that he has made substantial progress in overcomng his
al coholic condition and is prepared to subnmit to the conpany's E. A P.
programme if reinstated to the company's enploy. He honestly accepts
the notion, despite the treatnent he has undertaken, that he stil
remai ns an al coholic.

| sinply cannot reinstate the grievor, on the evidence | have heard,
to a position where he will be involved in the operation of

| oconptive engines. | amreluctant to second guess the conpany's
legitimate concerns for the safety of its work force and its

equi pnent in allowing an admtted al coholic to return to a position
where he may still represent a risk.

Article 12.19 of the collective agreenent, however, provides a renedy
that m ght best suit the circunstances of this particular case. It
reads as follows:

"An enpl oyee, who is renoved fromhis regular
position as a disciplinary neasure, will not be
permtted to displace any regul arly assigned
enpl oyee, but will be permtted to apply for



vacancies within his group.”

The evi dence disclosed that the grievor pending the enmployer's
decision following the investigation of his infraction perforned a
| abourer's function. This position does not involve the grievor in
operating a | oconotive engine or any other conpany vehicle. It
seens to ne that the grievor's reinstatement to a position where
his problemrepresents no risk constitutes an appropriate response
to the grievor's infraction. Such reinstatenment recognizes the
severity of the grievor's misconduct and, at the sane tine,

acknow edges sone vindication of the grievor as a useful enployee.

Accordingly, it is nmy conclusion that the enpl oyer be directed to
reinstate the grievor to a | abourer's position (provided a vacancy
exists) at the MacM Il an Yard effective the date of the receipt of
this decision on the following terns and conditi ons:

1) the period between the grievor's date of
di scharge and his reinstatenment be treated as
a suspensi on;

2) the grievor undertake to maintain his
treatment with "AA" and enter a prescribed
programme for al coholic rehabilitation under
the conpany's EAP;

3) the grievor is to be treated as a
probati onary enpl oyee for a one year
period fromthe date of reinstatenent.

| shall remain seized of all natters with respect to the
i mpl enentation of this decision.

DAVI D H. KATES,
ARBI TRATOR



